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PURPOSE, SCOPE AND AUTHORITY
Purpose
Adam’s Moving and Delivery Service, LLC (Adam’s Moving) holds a permit issued by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission to transport household goods within the state of Washington. The purpose of this investigation is to determine the company’s compliance with Washington state laws and commission rules. 

Scope
The scope of this investigation focuses on the intrastate transportation of household goods in Washington by Adam’s Moving from June 1, 2013, through Aug. 31, 2013, and the company’s compliance with state laws and commission rules during that period.

Authority
Staff undertakes this investigation pursuant to Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 80.04.070, RCW 81.80.130, and RCW 81.80.330. Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-010 describes the commission’s authority to regulate companies that transport household goods within the state of Washington.

Staff
Susie Paul, Compliance Investigator
(360) 664-1105
spaul@utc.wa.gov
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This investigation was prompted by an anonymous complaint submitted to Compliance Investigations staff on Sept. 18, 2013. The complaint contained allegations that Adam’s Moving, a permitted household goods carrier, was violating numerous commission rules.[footnoteRef:1] Accordingly, staff concluded that a broader investigation was necessary to determine whether Adam’s Moving consistently complies with laws and rules enforced by the commission. [1:  Copy of the anonymous complaint against Adam’s Moving is attached as Appendix A.] 


An investigation into the business practices of Adam’s Moving found that the company is in violation of commission rules and Household Goods Tariff 15-C, as follows:

· Failure to provide customers with a copy of the commission’s consumer guide titled, “Moving in Washington State,” in violation of WAC 480-15-620 and Tariff 15-C.
· Failure to provide written estimates to customers in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85.
· Failure to use a properly formatted estimate in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85.
· Incorrectly charging customers for travel time to the point of origin when an estimate was not provided or was done on the same day as the move, in violation of WAC 480-15-630(8).
· Failure to provide a table of measurements (cube sheet) in conjunction with the estimate in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85.
· Failure to use a properly formatted bill of lading in violation of WAC 480-15-710(3) and Tariff 15-C, Item 95.
· Failure to follow the terms, conditions, and rates imposed by Tariff 15-C in violation of WAC 480-15-490(3).
· Engaging in advertising that is misleading or deceptive in violation of WAC 480-15-610(2).
· Failure to use permit name as shown on the company’s household goods permit in violation of WAC 480-15-390(1).

Recommendation
Staff recommends the commission issue a formal complaint and assess a total penalty of up to $14,000 for the following violations:

· Up to $1,000 for 55 violations of failing to provide customers with a copy of Moving in Washington State, in violation of WAC 480-15-620 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85.
· Up to $1,000 for 21 violations of failing to provide written estimates in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85.
· Up to $1,000 for 34 violations of failing to use a properly formatted estimate in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85. This is a repeat violation.
· Up to $1,000 for 55 violations of failing to provide a cube sheet in conjunction with customer estimates in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85. This is a repeat violation.
· Up to $1,000 for 389 violations found within 55 improperly formatted bill of lading in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C. This is a repeat violation.
· Up to $1,000 for one violation of failing to charge customers correct terms, conditions, and rates imposed by Tariff 15-C in violation of WAC 480-15-490(3), by charging customers an incorrect minimum hour fee. This is a repeat violation.
· Up to $500 for each of the 14 violations of WAC 480-15-490(3) and Tariff 15-C for charging a separate line item (credit card fee) that is not authorized by the tariff , for a total potential penalty of $7,000. This is a repeat violation.
· Up to $1,000 for 10 advertising violations of WAC 480-15-610(1)(2) and Tariff 15-C. This is a repeat violation.

Staff also recommends that Adam’s Moving issue refunds to all customers improperly charged a credit card fee in the two-year period preceding the date the formal complaint was filed. Finally, staff recommends that Adam’s Moving carefully review this report because it contains valuable technical assistance for the following violations:
	
· Violations of Tariff 15-C, Item 230, for charging customers travel time when an estimate was not provided, or was provided on the day of the move.
· Violations of Tariff 15-C, Item 230, for failing to charge customers the required four hour minimum charge for weekend moves.
· Violations of RCW 81.80.305 for failing to mark commercial vehicles as required.

A discussion of staff’s recommendations appears at the end of this report.




















BACKGROUND

Company Information
Adam’s Moving and Delivery Service, LLC, (Adam’s Moving) is a limited liability corporation located at 17355 First Avenue NW, Shoreline, WA 98177. Adam French is the owner. Mr. French indicated on the company’s permit application that he was responsible for company operations and compliance.

Mr. French was operating his household goods moving company without a required permit when staff discovered his company and first contacted him in 2005. Adam’s Moving was granted provisional household goods operating authority on Oct. 24, 2005. On Aug. 7, 2006, permanent authority HG-62045 was granted in Docket No. TV-051583.

Mr. French stores his vehicles at a parking lot at 135th and Aurora in Seattle, and reported he currently has four vehicles: one 20-foot truck and three 24-foot trucks, with a fifth truck out of service. Mr. French stated he will be leasing new vehicles in the near future.  

The following is reported revenue for Adam’s Moving for the past three years:

	Reporting Year
	Date Filed
	Revenue

	2013
	May 29, 2014
	$886,383.28

	2012
	May 1, 2013
	$902,726.00

	2011
	April 30, 2012
	$671,029.00



Adam’s Moving did not timely file the company’s 2013 annual report and on June 4, 2014, was assessed a $1,000 penalty in Docket TV-140935. On June 11, 2014, the commission received a request from Mr. French for mitigation of the penalty. On July 11, 2014, Order 01 was issued granting mitigation to $200. The statement of account notes payment of $200 was made on 
July 21, 2014.

On June 25, 2014, Adam’s Moving permit was suspended under Order 01, Docket TV-141326 for failure to file proof of liability and property damage insurance covering equipment. Order 02, lifting the suspension was issued on July 15, 2014. 









TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

2010 Staff Investigation 
In 2010, staff opened an investigation after reviewing Adam’s Moving website, www.adamsmovingservice.com, and found the following violations:

	No. of Violations
	WAC / Tariff
	Description

	1
	Tariff 15-C, Item 230
	Incorrectly advertising a two-hour minimum rate

	1
	Tariff 15-C
	Advertising an unauthorized fee for “fuel surcharge”

	1
	WAC 480-15-610
	Failure to display the company’s commission-issued permit number on its website



On March 17, 2010, Mr. French was issued a technical assistance letter for the above violations and was notified that future violations identified by commission staff of the rules or tariff items addressed would be subject to enforcement actions, which could include financial penalties.[footnoteRef:2]  [2:  Copy of March 17, 2010 technical assistance letter is attached as Appendix B.] 

In addition to the technical assistance, Mr. French was encouraged to attend a commission-sponsored household goods training seminar. Mr. French was provided with contact information to register for the training, including the date and time. Mr. French did not attend the household goods training seminar.

2011 (May) Staff Investigation – Case Record 11761
In 2011, staff conducted an investigation into the business practices of Adam’s Moving, prompted by a complaint made to the commission alleging that Adam’s Moving was advertising services that conflicted with the Washington Administrative Code (WAC) and Tariff 15-C.

On May 16, 2011, staff concluded its investigation and provided Mr. French technical assistance, citing the following violations:

	No. of Violations
	WAC / Tariff
	Description

	1
	WAC 480-15-490(3)
	Advertising valuation terms in conflict with Tariff 15-C

	1
	WAC 480-15-610(1)
	Failure to include commission-issued permit number on website

	1
	WAC 480-15-610(6)
	Advertising services and rates in conflict with Tariff 15-C



Mr. French was advised to comply with commission rules and Tariff 15-C to avoid future enforcement action.[footnoteRef:3] [3:  Copy of May 16, 2011 technical assistance letter is attached as Appendix C.] 


2011 (November) Staff Investigation – Case Record 11938
In 2011, staff again opened an investigation after reviewing the Adam’s Moving website and finding that the company was advertising a three percent convenience charge for all customer credit card charges. Tariff 15-C does not contain a provision authorizing a credit card convenience charge.

On Nov. 4, 2011, Adam’s Moving was provided technical assistance by email notifying Mr. French that charging customers a three percent credit card charge violates Tariff 15-C.[footnoteRef:4] [4:  Copy of Nov. 4, 2011 technical assistance email is attached as Appendix D.] 


2012 (February) Staff Investigation – Case Record 11989
In February 2012, staff reviewed the Adam’s Moving website and found it contained the following statement: “payment is due at the time of completion. We are unable to send a bill for payment at a later date. No exceptions.” Mr. French was given technical assistance by email on Feb. 7, 2012, which instructed him to update the company website to include correct payment information and confirm that the correction had been made no later than Feb. 17, 2012.[footnoteRef:5] Case tracking notes indicate that the website was corrected by removing the payment information not authorized by Tariff 15-C on Mar. 1, 2012. [5:  Copy of technical assistance, dated Feb. 7, 2012, is attached as Appendix E.] 


2012 (March) Consumer Complaint No. 113036
Consumer complaint no. 113036 was opened in Feb. 2012, after customers of Adam’s Moving contacted Consumer Protection to report damage to their property during a Dec. 9, 2011, move.[footnoteRef:6] The customers contacted Mr. French with a damage estimate of $2,300. Mr. French acknowledged the damage and said he would contact them at a later time. The customers did not hear back from Mr. French, despite leaving three messages requesting a call back. [6:  Copy of Consumer Complaint 1133036, opened Feb. 2012, is attached as Appendix F.] 


As a result of the investigation, Mr. French was strongly urged to attend household goods training at the commission and received technical assistance on Feb. 21, 2012. Mr. French did not attend the household goods training seminar. Consumer Protection staff recorded the following violations:

	No. of Violations
	WAC / Tariff
	Description

	2
	WAC 480-15-890(1)
	Failure to respond timely to commission’s data request.

	1
	Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(g)
	Failure to complete a table of measurements (cube sheet) in connection with the estimate.

	1
	Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(i)
	Failure to note the number of hours and employees were involved in the move.

	1
	Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(q)
	Failure to use required language on the estimate form.

	1
	Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(a)
	Failure to include company information on the bill of lading.

	1
	Tariff 15-C, item 95(1)(k)
	Failure to use correct language on bill of lading.

	1
	WAC 480-15-890(2)
	Failure to respond timely to staff’s request for additional information.

	1
	WAC 480-15-810(1)
	Failure to notify the customer in writing within ten days of receiving the claim.



On Mar. 1, 2012, Mr. French responded by email to consumer protection staff and indicated he would download the required forms from the commission’s website, complete the cube sheet inventory at the time of estimates, and make sure the bill of lading includes all of his contact information including phone number, email, and website address.
    
2012 (June) Staff Investigation – Case Record 12259
Prompted by a complaint made to the commission, staff reviewed Adam’s Moving’s website and found it contained advertising in conflict with RCW 81.80.305, WAC 480-15 and Tariff 15-C as follows:

· Adam’s Moving’s website advertised shrink wrap service for a fee. Tariff 15-C does not contain a charge for shrink wrapping items, and therefore household goods carriers may not bill for such a service.
· Adam’s Moving’s website advertised loss and damage protection valuation as a supplemental insurance policy. Tariff 15-C, Item 90 describes valuation as the level of the carrier’s direct liability; valuation is not insurance.
· Adam’s Moving’s listed a $39 fee for returned checks. Tariff 15-C does not allow for the collection of additional fees for returned checks.
· Adam’s Moving’s website included photographs of company moving trucks that did not appear to include any of the markings required by RCW 81.80.305, which requires the company’s permitted name and permit number on both the driver and passenger doors of the power unit. 

On June 22, 2012, Mr. French was provided technical assistance for the above violations.[footnoteRef:7] As part of the technical assistance, Mr. French was notified that he must update all website advertising to comply with commission rules; ensure all vehicles used for moving household goods are properly marked in accordance with RCW 81.80.305; and attend commission-conducted household goods training on July 11, 2012, at the commission headquarters in Olympia. Mr. French was required to report back to the commission by June 29, 2012, with evidence that all changes had been made.  [7:  Copy of June 22, 2012 technical assistance letter is attached as Appendix G.] 


On July 5, 2012, staff reviewed Adam’s Moving’s website and found that the charge for shrink wrapping service had been removed, but the $39 returned check fee and valuation described as insurance had not been corrected. Staff left Mr. French voice messages on July 5 and 9 as a follow-up to the technical assistance letter, but did not receive a response from Mr. French. On July 9, staff sent an email to Mr. French with instructions to correct the information on the website, mark the driver and passenger doors of the company’s moving vehicles with company name and permit number, and attend the July 11, 2012, household goods training on July 11, 2012.[footnoteRef:8] On July 9, Mr. French responded by email stating that he would be out of town and would not be able to attend household goods training and asked to be notified of another opportunity to attend the training. [8:  Copy of July 9, 2012 email sent to Mr. French re correcting violations is attached as Appendix H.] 


On July 19, 2012, Mr. French was notified of a household goods training on Oct. 10, 2012, and was instructed to contact commission staff to reserve a spot in the class.  Mr. French was also notified that a response to the violations, namely changing the wording from “insurance” to “valuation,” had not been completed. Mr. French was asked to respond to the commission by July 23 with evidence that all changes to the website had been made, the vehicles were appropriately marked, and that he had a reservation to attend the training. Mr. French did not respond by the July 23 deadline and was contacted by a compliance investigator on Aug. 10, 2012. Mr. French stated he would have his web-designer make the change immediately regarding the valuation violation and that he had put the correct signage on the driver and passenger doors of his moving trucks.[footnoteRef:9] The investigation was closed on Aug. 10, 2012. [9:  Copy of investigator notes stating violations had been corrected is attached as Appendix I.] 


2014 Staff Investigation
Staff initiated this investigation into the business practices of Adam’s Moving when Compliance Investigations staff received a complaint that the company was violating numerous commission rules.

Household Goods Carrier Training
Since 2008, the commission has provided a free quarterly training for permitted household goods carriers. Attendance at a training is required of all newly permitted intrastate moving companies before they can receive permanent status. The training, which Mr. French was asked to attend numerous times as previously detailed, is also available to existing companies and their employees as a refresher course. Mr. French attended this training on Nov. 13, 2013. 
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INVESTIGATION
Data Request
On Sept. 27, 2013, staff requested the following records and information from Mr. French:

1. For every residential move performed within the state of Washington from June 1, 2013, through August 31, 2013, please provide all original supporting documents related to each customer’s move, including, but not limited to the bill of lading, estimate, supplemental estimate, inventory records, weight slips, and all documents related to temporary storage of the goods. Please note that the commission requires original documents. Photocopies will not be accepted. Your original documents will be returned to you at the conclusion of our review.

2. A copy of the company’s customer complaint and claims register, listing all complaints and claims received from June 1, 2013, through August 31, 2013, and including all documents related to each complaint and claim.

[bookmark: _Toc376955592]Staff requested Adam’s Moving respond to the data request no later than Oct. 11, 2013.[footnoteRef:10]  On Oct. 10, Mr. French provided an incomplete response, submitting only customer bills of lading. Staff notified Mr. French that the response was incomplete.[footnoteRef:11] Mr. French responded by email that he emailed estimates to most of his clients; however, there were some “pop up” jobs where formal estimates were not completed.[footnoteRef:12] Mr. French completed his response on Oct. 31, 2013. [10:  A copy of Sept. 27, 2013, data request is attached as Appendix J.]  [11:  A copy of Oct. 11, 2013, email to Mr. French related to incomplete data request is attached as Appendix K.]  [12:  A copy of Oct. 11, 2013, email related to data request response is attached as Appendix L.] 


Staff used the documents and information furnished from this data request to conduct its investigation of the company’s business practices.











INFORMATION PROVIDED TO CUSTOMERS
Investigation
WAC 480-15-620 requires carriers to give each customer a copy of the commission-published consumer guide titled, “Moving in Washington State,” (Moving Guide) at the time the carrier provides a written estimate.

In a telephone conversation on Feb. 20, 2014, Mr. French stated to staff that he has never provided a customer with the Moving Guide. Accordingly, Adam’s Moving failed to provide customers the Moving Guide in connection with each of the 55 moves reviewed.[footnoteRef:13] [13:  Copy of record of staff conversation with Mr. French regarding the “Moving Guide” is attached as Appendix M.] 


Findings
Adam’s Moving violated WAC 480-15-620 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85, by failing to give each customer a copy of the commission publication. The Moving Guide is important because it explains consumers’ rights and responsibilities and the commission’s role in regulation and enforcement.

Recommendation
Staff recommends a penalty of up to $1,000 for 55 violations of WAC 480-15-620 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85 for a possible total penalty of $1,000. 



ESTIMATES – REQUIRED
Investigation
WAC 480-15-630 requires every carrier to provide a written estimate to every customer prior to a move. Preliminary, verbal estimates are allowed, but a written estimate based on a visual inspection is required before the carrier performs the move. An estimate is a written approximation of the cost of a move prepared in compliance with the provisions of Tariff 15-C. Estimates are based on factors such as the size of the shipment and the van or truck space required, the amount of time needed to complete the move, and the type of special services to be provided. 

Of the 55 moves reviewed, 21 bills of lading used by Adam’s Moving contained unauthorized language that gave customers an option to decline a written estimate.[footnoteRef:14]  The language on the bill of lading stated,  [14:  Copy of bill of lading with unauthorized language related to written estimates is attached as Appendix N.] 


“Written Estimate Release: (Initial one)
__ I waive my right to have Adam’s Moving Service provide me with a written estimate
	__ I have received a non-binding estimate for my move”

The practice of allowing customers to “opt out” of receiving an estimate violates WAC 480-15-630, which requires that an estimate be issued prior to the commencement of the move.

Findings
Adam’s Moving failed to provide customers with a written estimate for 21 of the 55 moves reviewed in violation of WAC 480-15-630. Failing to provide written estimates to consumers prior to a move precludes them from making an informed decision; without performing a visual inspection and completing a cube sheet, the company cannot accurately or reasonable estimate the time it will take to perform the move.

Recommendation
Staff recommends a penalty of up to $1,000 for 21 violations of failing to provide customers with a written estimate prior to the move in violation of WAC 480-15-630, for a possible total penalty of $1,000



ESTIMATES – FORMAT AND COMPLETION
Investigation
WAC 480-15-630 requires carriers to issue an estimate prior to every move, and WAC 480-15-630(7) requires that the estimate include all of the elements listed in Tariff 15-C, Item 85.

For the 34 estimates reviewed, the company used an inadequate email estimate format. These estimates did not include one or more of the requirements of Tariff 15-C, Item 85:

· Item 85(2)(a) requires the carrier’s address.
· Item 85(2)(b) indicating whether the estimate was binding or non-binding.
· Item 85(2)(c) requires a space for the customer to sign or initial stating that the customer was provided a copy of the commission’s consumer guide, “Moving in Washington State.”
· Item 85(2)(i) requires the number of hours each carrier personnel will be involved in the move and associated rates and charges.
· Item 85(2)(p) requires a statement that the estimate is a guarantee of the cost of the move and that the carrier will not charge above the estimated charges without preparing a supplemental estimate for a binding estimate.
· Item 85(2)(q) requires the following information for non-binding estimates:
· The estimate is not binding.
· The cost of the move may exceed the estimate
· The carrier must release the shipment to a customer upon payment of no more than 100 percent of the estimate. Carriers must allow customers at least 30 days from the date of delivery to pay amounts in excess of the 110 percent.
· The customer is not required to pay more than 125 percent of the estimate regardless of the total cost unless the carrier issues and the customer accepts a supplemental estimate. (The 125 percent does not include any finance-related charge the carrier may assess for extending credit, such as interest or late payment fees.)

Findings
Adam’s Moving failed to provide 34 customers with a correctly formatted estimate in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85. Failing to provide accurate and complete written estimates to consumers prior to a move precludes them from making an informed decision. Staff found Adam’s Moving had previously been cited for violations of Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(g), (i), and (q) on Feb. 21, 2012.

Recommendation
Staff recommends a penalty of up to $1,000 for 34 violations of failing to use a properly formatted estimate in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85, for a possible total penalty of $1,000.




ESTIMATES – CUBE SHEETS
Investigation
WAC 480-15-630 requires a household goods moving company to provide a written estimate to every customer before a move. Tariff 15-C, Item 85, section 2(g) also requires, with each estimate, “a household goods cube sheet.” A cube sheet, also known as a “table of measurements,” is an inventory of the items upon which the estimate is based, and includes the estimated cubic footage for each item. Adam’s Moving was provided technical assistance on Feb. 21, 2012, for not completing a cube sheet. On March 1, 2012, Mr. French responded to staff that he would complete a cube sheet for each move at the time estimates are prepared.

Findings
Adam’s Moving failed to provide cube sheets for each of the 55 moves reviewed prior to transporting those customers’ goods, which constitutes 55 repeat violations of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85. Without completing a cube sheet, the company cannot accurately or reasonably estimate the time it will take to perform the move.

Recommendation
Staff recommends a penalty of up to $1,000 for failing to provide cube sheets to 55 customers in conjunction with estimates in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85, for a possible total penalty of $1,000.



BILLS OF LADING – FORMAT
Investigation
WAC 480-15-710 requires a household goods company to issue a bill of lading for every move that includes all of the requirements listed in Tariff 15-C, Item 95. The bill of lading is a contract between the customer and the mover. It describes the mover’s responsibilities, including the services they will perform, when and how they charge for the move, and what liability the mover will assume.

Staff reviewed the bills of lading from Adam’s Moving for 55 moves and found violations of Tariff 15-C, Item 95, as noted below. Violations in bold print are repeat violations.

	No. of Violations
	Tariff
	Description

	55
	Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(a)
	One or more of the following violations occurred: failure to include complete or correct company information which includes the name, permit number, address, and telephone number of the household goods carrier and the fax, website, and email address, if any.

	15
	Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(b)
	Failure to record complete customer name and telephone number

	40
	Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(d,e)
	Failure to record exact origin and destination addresses 

	3
	Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(f)
	Failure to record additional points or stops

	55
	Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(h)
	Failure to indicate if the estimate was binding or nonbinding

	55
	Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(i)
	Failure to include required release of shipment statement 

	55
	Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(j)
	Failure to include a statement about extended credit

	55
	Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(k)
	Failure to include language related to replacement cost coverage

	55
	Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(m)
	Failure to adequately document start, stop, and interruption times

	1
	Tariff 15-C, Item 95(n)
	Including unidentified customer charges[footnoteRef:15]  [15:  A copy of customer Nelson’s Bill of Lading with unidentified and improper charges is attached as Appendix O.] 


	389
	
	




Findings
Staff found a 389 separate and distinct violations of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C, Item 95 in the 55 moves reviewed. Because Mr. French received technical assistance for Tariff 15-C, Items 95(1)(a) and (k) in February 2012, 233 of the violations are repeat violations.   

Recommendation 
Staff recommends a penalty of up to $1,000 for failing to use a properly formatted bill of lading in violation of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C, Item 95. Staff found 389 violations in the 55 bills of lading reviewed.



TARIFF RATES AND CHARGES

Investigation – Minimum Hours
WAC 480-15-490(3) requires a household goods company to bill charges according to the tariff. Tariff 15-C, Item 230(7) requires minimum charges for hourly rates moves, including a minimum of one hour, Monday through Friday, excluding state-recognized holidays, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. The tariff also requires a minimum of four hours for moves performed on a Saturday or Sunday at the customer’s request. 

Adam’s Moving charged a two hour minimum on Monday, Aug. 19, for customers Al and Jenny Noriega.

Adam’s Moving failed to bill the required minimum of four hours for a Saturday or Sunday move at the customers’ request for the following moves: 
· On Sunday, July 28, customers Hyde and Kim were billed for 3.0 hours.
· On Saturday, July 27, customer LaBreque was billed for 2.75 hours.
· On Sunday, August 25, customer Duarte was billed for 2.5 hours.
· On Saturday, August 24, customer Gamache was billed for 3.75 hours.
· On Saturday, August 24, customer Maisen was billed for 3.75 hours.
· On Saturday, August 31, customer Finley was billed for 2.75 hours.
· On Sunday, June 23, customer Mitroshkova was billed for 3.75 hours.
[bookmark: _Toc383182922]
On Mar. 17, 2010, Mr. French was given technical assistance for violations related to incorrect charges, and specifically, Tariff 15-C, Item 230, for incorrectly charging customers a two hour minimum. Mr. French was directed to remove the listing of two hour minimum charges from his website. He was also notified that future violations identified by commission staff of the rules or tariff items addressed would be subject to enforcement actions, which could include financial penalties.  While Mr. French did remove the two hour minimum language from his website, he continued to advertise a two hour minimum rate through emails and charged customers a two hour minimum rate. Mr. French also failed to bill the required four hour minimum for seven weekend moves reviewed.

Findings
Adam’s Moving’s practice of  charging customers a two hour minimum on weekdays and failing to charge a four hour minimum on Saturdays and Sundays constitutes repeat violations of WAC 480-15-490(3) and Tariff 15-C, Item 230(7). 

Recommendation
Staff recommends a penalty of up to $1,000 for violation of WAC 480-15-490(3) which requires a household goods company to bill charges according to the tariff. Tariff 15-C, Item 230(7) requires minimum charges for hourly rates moves, including a minimum of one hour, Monday through Friday, excluding state-recognized holidays, between 8:00 a.m. and after 5:00 p.m.

In addition, staff considers the seven violations of WAC 480-15-490(3) and Tariff 15-C, Item 230(7) for not billing the required four hours for weekend moves as technical assistance. If future violations are found, staff may recommend penalties or take other enforcement action.
Investigation – Credit Card Fees
Adam’s Moving charged customers a three percent credit card fee on 14 of the 55 bills of lading reviewed. Adam typically corresponds with his customers using what he calls “introductory emails.”[footnoteRef:16] The emails describe payment as: [16:  Copy of Adam’s Moving introductory email, showing the 3 percent credit card fee is attached as Appendix P.] 

 
“We collect payment upon completion of your move. We 
accept cash, check and all major credit cards. 
Cash: 3% discount
Credit/Debit 3% fee”                              

Tariff 15-C does not authorize fees for credit or debit cards.

Findings
Adam’s Moving violated 480-15-490(3) and Tariff 15-C by advertising and charging customers an unauthorized three percent credit card fee as a separate line item. On Nov. 4, 2011, Mr. French received technical assistance for advertising a three percent convenience charge for credit card payments on his company’s website. At that time, Mr. French was directed to remove the credit card fee language from his website. On Dec. 5, 2011, the language was removed from the company’s website; however, Mr. French continued to advertise the three percent credit card fee in emails to his customers. 

Recommendation
Staff recommends a penalty of up to $500 for each of the fourteen violations of WAC 480-15-490(3) and Tariff 15-C for charging an unauthorized credit card fee, for a total potential penalty of $7,000. 

Staff also recommends that the commission direct Adam’s Moving to issue refunds to all customers improperly charged a credit card fee in the two year period preceding the date the formal complaint was filed. 

Investigation – Billing for Travel Time
Companies may not bill travel time unless the customer has been provided a completed, signed, and dated estimate on a day prior to the move date. If the estimate is provided on the day of the move, after the company has already traveled to the origin address, no travel time may be charged. Companies must charge travel time when an estimate has been fully completed and provided to the customer prior to the company travelling to the origin.

Adam’s Moving bills a flat rate for travel time, but the documentation on the bills of lading is so poor that is difficult to decipher. Many of the bills of lading reviewed simply have a time entered for travel, with no arrival time filled in. The forms have a depart time, but the form is incomplete and does not have a space for return travel.



Findings
Adam’s Moving has not documented billing for travel time appropriately on the bills of lading, and may or may not be charging customers incorrectly for travel time. Staff discussed this issue with Mr. French by telephone and he is aware that he may not bill customers for travel time until the customer has been provided a completed, signed, and dated estimated prior to the move.

Recommendation
Staff recommends that Adam’s Moving charge customers for travel time as required by Tariff 15-C, Item 230. Staff considered this investigation as the company’s technical assistance regarding travel time charges. If future violations are found, staff may recommend penalties or take other enforcement action. 


ADVERTISEMENTS
Investigation 
Staff reviewed advertisements on Adam’s Moving’s website, commercial vehicles, craigslist.org, and Adam’s Moving’s Facebook page. WAC 480-15-610(1) requires carriers to include the commission-issued permit number, name or trade name as recorded at the commission, physical address, and telephone number in any advertisement for household goods moving services. Staff found Adam’s Moving in violation of the following rules related to advertising:

· Failure to display the company’s commission-issued permit number on its website, Facebook, and in customer correspondence.[footnoteRef:17], [footnoteRef:18] [17:  A snapshot of Adam’s Moving website is attached as Appendix Q.]  [18:  Copy of Adam’s Moving Facebook page is attached as Appendix R.] 

· Failure to display the company’s address as recorded at the commission on its website, Facebook, craigslist.org ads, and customer correspondence.
· Failure to display the company’s name as recorded at the commission on its website, Facebook, and customer correspondence. The company name recorded at the commission is Adam’s Moving and Delivery Service, LLC. As of the date of this report, Mr. French had not applied for an alternate or additional trade name.

On March 17, 2010, Mr. French received technical assistance for failing to include his company’s commission-issued permit number on his website. Mr. French was notified that future violations of the same rules or tariff items would be subject to enforcement action, which could include financial penalties. Mr. French again received technical assistance for the same violation on May 16, 2011.

WAC 480-15-610(2) states that carriers’ advertisements may not be misleading, false, or deceptive. Adam’s Moving’s advertisements on craigslist.org claimed the company is accredited by the Better Business Bureau (BBB)[footnoteRef:19]; BBB’s website indicates Adam’s Moving is not accredited.[footnoteRef:20] [19:  Copy of Adam’s Moving advertisement on Craigslist claiming BBB accreditation is attached as Appendix S.]  [20:  Copy of BBB’s website documenting Adam’s Moving is not accredited is attached as Appendix T.] 


Findings
Staff finds that Adam’s Moving has committed repeat violations of WAC 480-15-610(1) by failing to display the company’s commission-issued permit number on its advertisements on its website, Craigslist, in customer correspondence, and on Facebook. In addition, Adam’s Moving’s advertisements display an address and company name that is not on record with the commission. Finally, staff finds Adam’s Moving in violation of WAC 480-15-610(2) for advertising falsely on Craigslist that the company is accredited by the BBB.

Recommendation
Staff recommends a penalty of up to $1,000 for ten violations of WAC 480-15-610(1) and (2) related to advertising by not displaying on its website, Facebook page, and in customer correspondence its commission-issued permit number, the company address as recorded at the commission, and the company name as recorded at the commission. 

Investigation – Vehicle Markings
Staff reviewed Adam’s Moving’s website and noticed the commercial vehicles displayed on the page do not have the correct markings as required by RCW 81.80.305. On Feb. 20, 2014, staff advised Mr. French by phone that he must ensure his full business name appears on his commercial vehicles. Mr. French stated to staff that he would be leasing new trucks in May and they will all have the correct information on them. Staff asked Mr. French what the trucks have on them now, because the photo on his website does not have the required information. Mr. French stated that the photo was photo shopped and that his trucks actually display the correct information. Staff asked Mr. French to take a current photo of his moving truck and send it to the commission. Mr. French agreed to take the photo.

On February 24, Mr. French provided this photo of his moving truck:

[image: C:\Users\spaul\AppData\Local\Temp\notesEA312D\Adams_Truck.jpeg]


On March 26, staff sent the following email request to Mr. French: 

	Do you have current photos of your moving vehicles? The one you sent me appears to be 	an older vehicle than what your ads show. You received technical assistance in June 	2012 for violations of signage on your truck. On Aug. 18, 2012, you informed staff that 	you had put the correct signage on the trucks (driver and passenger doors).  The signage 	is not visible in the photo you sent me. Thanks.  

Mr. French responded on March 27:

	The truck on the website is clip art for websites and not a truck in our fleet.  we [sic] 	hastily 	redid our website last year and dont [sic] have any actual photos of our moving 	trucks.  I got rid of the door decals when I signed the lease for the 5 new trucks, not 	realizing there was such a delay in getting them.  We will have our new trucks with our 	logo and door 	decals in 3 weeks

Staff responded to Mr. French on March 27:

	Please send current photos of all your moving vehicles.  You previously received 	technical assistance for violations of RCW 81.80.305, Markings Required. It is a 	separate violation for each vehicle, each day the vehicle is in operation without proper 	signage.  

Mr. French again responded to staff regarding vehicle signage was sent to staff on March 27:

	Our new trucks are coming in 2-3 weeks with our new logo and door decals

Staff responded to Mr. French on March 27:

	Until you take possession of the leased vehicles, you are conducting your operation with 	your current trucks. Please send me a photo of your current company vehicles. Thank 	you.

Mr. French responded on March 27:

	I assumed I was okay with the new trucks on the way.  I'll order new placards for the 	trucks until the new trucks arrive

To date, Mr. French has not provided evidence that the vehicles bear the required markings.
Mr. French was provided technical assistance on June 22, 2012, for violations of RCW 81.80.305 and was required to ensure all vehicles used for moving household goods are properly marked. Mr. French was to respond back to the commission by June 29 with evidence that all changes had been made. Mr. French did not respond, so staff left Mr. French voicemail messages on July 5 and 9 as a follow-up to the technical assistance letter. On July 9, staff sent an email to Mr. French with instructions to correct the information on the website and mark the driver and passenger doors of the company’s moving vehicles with the company’s name and permit number. 

On July 19, 2012, Mr. French notified staff that he would respond to the commission by July 23 with evidence that all changes had been made, the vehicles were appropriately marked and that he had a reservation to attend the training. Mr. French did not respond by the July 23 deadline, and was contacted by staff on Aug. 10, 2012. Mr. French stated he would have his web-designer make the change immediately regarding the valuation violation and that he had put the correct signage on the driver and passenger doors of his moving trucks.[footnoteRef:21] The investigation was closed on Aug. 10, 2012. [21:  Copy of investigator notes stating violations had been corrected is attached as Appendix U.] 


Findings
Staff finds that Adam’s Moving violated RCW 81.80.305 by failing to properly display the full company name and commission-issued permit number that is on record with the commission. 

Recommendation
Staff advises that Adam’s Moving must ensure commercial vehicle markings are displayed in compliance with RCW 81.80.305. The markings on the commercial vehicles are not currently correct, but they do bear the company name and commission-issued permit number. Staff considers this portion of the investigation as technical assistance regarding vehicle markings. Staff also recommends Mr. French be required to furnish evidence— e.g., a photograph of the vehicle— of proper markings when he takes possession of the leased vehicles. If future violations are found, staff may recommend penalties of take other enforcement actions.


RECOMMENDATIONS
Penalty
In this investigation, staff documented 579 violations of WAC 480-15 and Tariff 15-C, as follows:
· 55 violations of WAC 480-15-620 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85 for failing to provide customers with a copy of the Moving Guide.
· 21 violations of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85 for failing to provide customers a written estimate.
· 34 violations of WAC 480-15-630 for using improperly formatted estimates.
· 55 violations of WAC 480-15-630, Tariff 15-C, Item 85 for failing to provide customers a cube sheet inventory in conjunction with the estimate.
· 389 violations of Tariff 15-C, Item 95 found within 55 improperly formatted bills of lading.
· 1 violation of WAC 480-15-490(3) and Tariff 15-C for charging incorrect minimum hour charges.
· 14 violations of WAC 480-15-490(3) and Tariff 15-C for charging unauthorized credit card fees.
· 10 violations of WAC 480-15-610 for failing to display correct company information on all advertisements.

Staff typically recommends a “per violation” penalty against a regulated company where the violations result in serious customer harm; for repeat violations of a rule after a company receives technical assistance from staff; or for intentional violations of commission laws or rules. The commission has the authority to assess penalties of up to $1,000 per violation, per day following a formal complaint and hearing.[footnoteRef:22] [22:  RCW 81.04.380 allows the commission to assess a penalty of up to $1,000 for each violation after hearing.] 


In this case, staff recommends the commission issue a formal complaint assessing a total penalty of up to $14,000 for the violations cited in this report. Staff believes that the number of violations, which included a large number of repeat violations following extensive technical assistance, warrants a penalty of this size. Staff considered the following factors in arriving at the recommended penalty amount: 

1. How serious or harmful the violation is to the public.
Staff believes the violations cited in this report caused serious harm to consumers. Failing to provide written estimates to consumers prior to a move precludes them from making an informed decision; without performing a visual inspection and completing a cube sheet, the company cannot accurately or reasonably estimate the time it will take to perform the move. Additionally, Adam’s Moving failed to provide its customers with a copy of the Moving Guide, which explains consumers’ rights and responsibilities and the commission’s role in regulation and enforcement.

Adam’s Moving has demonstrated a disregard for commission laws and rules related to household good carriers. Because Adam’s Moving failed to fulfill its obligation as a regulated company on multiple occasions, valuable state resources were used to repeatedly investigate Adam’s Moving’s business practices.

2. Whether the violation is intentional.
Because the violations continued despite extensive technical assistance, staff believes the evidence supports a finding that the violations were intentional. For example, Mr. French previously received technical assistance for 1) advertising a two hour minimum charge for moves, and 2) advertising a three percent credit card fee on his website. Mr. French was informed he was not in compliance with commission rules and Tariff 15-C, and was asked to remove the violating language from his website. This investigation found Mr. French removed the two hour minimum statement and credit card fee language from his website, but continued to advertise, and charge, customers two hour minimum rates and credit card fees. This behavior leads staff to believe that Mr. French removed those items from his website merely to appease staff, then continued the business practice despite being cautioned.

3. Whether the company was cooperative and responsive. 
Although the company responded fairly quickly to telephone calls, requests for data were frequently tardy, incomplete, or ignored.
4. Whether the company promptly corrected the violations and remedied the impacts.
The company has not corrected many of the violations noted in this investigation.

5. The number of violations and the number of customers impacted.
Staff reviewed 55 moves and found a total of 579 violations. For each move reviewed, customers were impacted by not receiving the Moving Guide to help them make informed decisions about their move. Some customers were charged credit card fees as a separate line item, which is not authorized by Tariff 15-C. Some customers were wrongly charged travel fees. Customers were not provided a cube inventory sheet from which estimates are based. Of the 55 moves reviewed, all 55 moves contained violations.

6. The likelihood of recurrence.
Staff believes it is likely, absent a penalty and comprehensive compliance plan that the same or similar violations will recur.

7. The company’s past performance regarding compliance, violations, and penalties.
Adam’s Moving has had the benefit of technical assistance for a variety of violations in 2010, 2011, and 2012, and many of the violations noted in this report are repeat violations. Mr. French was required to remove language on his website related to credit card fees and minimum hour charges, and he did; however, he continued to advertise those unauthorized rates through individual emails to his customers. Mr. French also continued to charge minimum hour rates and credit card fees in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 230. Mr. French has not received any penalties for violations to date. Mr. French was requested to attend household goods training on numerous occasions as part of the technical assistance, but did not do so until Nov. 13, 2013, after he was notified his business was being investigated. 

8. The company’s existing compliance program.
Staff is not aware of any existing compliance program.

9. The size of the company.
Adam’s Moving reported operating revenue of $886,383.28 for the 2013 reporting period.

Recommendation
Staff recommends the commission issue a formal complaint and assess a penalty of up to $14,000 for the following violations:

· [bookmark: _GoBack]Up to $1,000 for failing to provide customers with a copy of the Moving Guide, in violation of WAC 480-15-620 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85.
· Up to $1,000 for failing to provide written estimates in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85.
· Up to $1,000 for failing to use a properly formatted estimate in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85.
· Up to $1,000 for failing to provide a cube sheet in conjunction with customer estimates in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85.
· Up to a $1,000 for failing to provide a properly formatted bill of lading in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 95.
· Up to $1,000 for the repeat violations of failing to charge customers the correct minimum hour fees in the terms, conditions, and rates imposed by Tariff 15-C in violation of WAC 480-15-490(3).
· Up to $7,000 for the fourteen violations of charging a separate line item (credit card fee) that is not authorized by the tariff and in violation of WAC 480-15-490(3) and Tariff 15-C.  Staff also recommends that Adam’s Moving issue refunds to all customers improperly charged a credit card fee in the two year period preceding the date the formal complaint was filed. 
· Up to $1,000 for the advertising violations of WAC 480-15-610(1)(2) and Tariff 15-C.

Staff also recommends that Adam’s Moving carefully review this report because it contains valuable technical assistance for the following violations:
	
· Violations of Tariff 15-C, Item 230 for charging customers travel time when estimate was not done, or done at the same time of the move.
· Violations of Tariff 15-C, Item 230 for failing to charge seven customers the required four hour minimum charge for weekend moves.
· Five violations of RCW 81.80.305 for commercial vehicles not marked as required.





APPENDIX A
	



	Adam's Moving and Delivery Service

130 NE 95th St.,
Seattle WA 98155

HG062045

To whom it may concern, 


I am the owner of a local moving company in the Seattle area and I would like to remain anonymous. I feel the need to report Adams Moving and Delivery Service in Seattle due to the fact that I believe he and his company have an unfair competitive advantage in the industry as a result of not complying with UTC regulations. Our company is fully compliant and we consistently aim to better our process in order to remain transparent within the industry and the local and state government. I believe that it is unfair for us to train our employees only to be taken away by other companies with lower business costs as a result of cutting corners around these regulations. From my perspective the wages he pays his employees are a result of him not reporting a majority of cash sales and not paying his staff overtime resulting in underpayment of his payroll and L & I taxes that he should be paying. Below is a list of items in which Adam's is not compliant and this list has been compiled as a result of multiple employees that have left our company to work for Adams and have come back once they were terminated or resigned with Adam's company. 

•Adam's does not pay overtime: He pays his employees cash after 80 hours in a pay period. If you look at his paystubs all employee hours stop at 80 hours or less. I have spoken to drivers that claim they have been paid 40-50 hours of overtime in cash each pay period.
•None of the drivers at Adam's has a DOT health card with exception of those that had once worked for our company. We have had multiple drivers come from Adams and none of them have had a DOT card.
•Adam's does not comply with Drivers Hours of Service and does not keep a driver's time log. Many of Adam's drivers work 60-80 hours a week and pays them cash to hide the actual hours that they work.

APPENDIX A (continued)

•Adam's does not provide written estimates for his customers.
•Adam's does not do annual DOT Inspections on his trucks.
•Adam's does not keep maintenance records on his fleet.
•Adam's does not keep complete driver's files on his drivers, does not formally drive test his drivers or do certifications of violations on his drivers
•Adam's underpays his annual UTC regulatory dues by underreporting his actual revenue as a result of misreporting his cash sales.
•Adam's underreports employee hours and hence underreports his L&I taxes 
•Adam's underreports his gross receipts and does not pay his full share of taxes to the IRS


These items listed above are all UTC regulations and take time and management to fully comply. As a moving company regulated by the UTC we experience the cost of this management on a daily basis. For another competitor to be taking so many short cuts and not operating within the regulations of the UTC it is frustrating when we are trying to do right only to be undercut by a competitor with an unfair advantage. Wages are key to employees within the moving industry. If we were to not follow the regulations of the UTC we would be able to offer much better wages that we currently can. All that we want is a level playing field between us and our competitors. It is very difficult for us when we spend so much time, energy and money training our employees only to be undercut and have these newly trained employees taken away by another company that offers higher wages due to the fact that they are cutting costs by not following regulations. 


Thank you for taking the time for allowing us to voice our concerns and please let me know if you have any questions at all. I will be happy to help.


Anonymous Mover
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Agency Rep: Charity Thompson Time of Activity: 11/04/2011 12:48 PM -

Other Party: Adam Initiated by: & Agency Rep
" Other Party

Email- Technical Assistance:
Adam,
On November 4, 2011, Utilities and Transportation Commission staff reviewed your website, www.adamsmovingservice.com. On your

website, you state there is a 3% convenience charge for all credit card charges. Please note this is a violation of the commission’s
Tariff 15-C.

In addition, your website states a “$39.00 returned check fee will be added to your invoice for a returned check.”
Is this a direct charge from your financial institution in the event of a returned check?

I called your office today (425-533-6773) and spoke with Kenny. He indicated you are out of town for a few weeks.
Kenny stated he could take my message and do what he could to answer my questions. I told Kenny I would send an email to confirm
our conversation.

Please confirm that you have removed the language on your website in relation to the 3% credit card fee and provide information
regarding the $39 returned check fee.
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Thank you, -
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Activity Log Case Name:  Adam's Moving and Deiivery Service, LLC
Agency Rep: Lynda Holoway Time of Activity:  07/09/201202:10PM
Type of Activity:  Emai
Other Party: Adam French Initiated by: & Agency Rep

" Other Party

Body:
Hello Adam,

I left you two voicemails (one on 7/5 and one this afternoon 7/9) as a follow-up to a letter dated June 22, 2012, regarding incorrect information on your website, the need for company
information on your moving vehicles, and a requirement to attend the household goods training on July 11, 2012

The items that still need to be addressed are:

1. On your website under the Rates section, change the language from “Insurance” to "Valuation”.

2. On your website under Expectations #11, remove the information about charging a $39 returned check fee.
3. Attend the July 11, 2012, household goods carrier training in Olympia from 8:15 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

4. Mark the driver and passenger doors of your moving vehicles with your company name and permit number.
If you have any questions, please me at (360) 664-1129 or at Iholloway@utc.wa.gov.

Sincerely,
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Adam's Moving and Delivery Service, LLC
Time of Activity: 08/10/2012 08:32 PM

Initiated by: @ Agency Rep
€ Other Patty

Spoke with Adam and asked if he had putthe correct signage on the driver and passenter doors of his moving trucks yet He said he did. | asked if he had changed the valuation
section on his web-site to say ifthe customer doesn't make a choice they would automically receive Replacement Cost Coverage, with deductible. not the Basic Value Protection.
He said he he would have his web-designer do itimmediately. Told him he may also wantto take the word insures off of the last paragraph. He said he would do thatalso. Told

him I would be closing his techical assistance filing.
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